Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB
liability, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the collective total  OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (2.13%) or 1% higher
(4.13%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1.0% Increase
2.13% 3.13% 4.13%

Proportionate Share of
the Collective Total
OPEB Liability $ 20,154,650   $ 17,164,564   $ 14,805,707

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates:

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB
liability, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or 1%
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1.0%
Decrease

Current
Trend Rate

1.0%
Increase

Proportionate Share of
the Collective Total
OPEB Liability $ 14,794,111  $ 17,164,564   $ 20,201,657

33

METROPOLITAN HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

5. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS: (Continued)

Payables to the OPEB Plan:

As of June 30, 2018, the District reported a payable of $-0- for the outstanding amount
of contributions to the OPEB plan required for the year ended June 30, 2018.

6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

The following is a summary of changes in the District’s long-term liabilities for the year
ended June 30, 2018:

Balance
July 1, 2017 Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2018

Amounts
due within
one year

Compensated absences $ 592,379   $ 512,224   $ 450,398   $ 654,205   $ 445,032

OPEB liability 17,919,409   977,495   1,732,340   17,164,564   -

Net pension liability 25,539,403   2,626,252   4,707,558   23,458,097   -

$ 44,051,191   $ 4,115,971   $ 6,890,296   $ 41,276,866   $ 445,032

7. LEASE AGREEMENTS:

During the year ended June 30, 2018, the District had four operating leases in effect
consisting of office space and land.  Future minimum lease payments under these non-cancel-
able operating leases as of June 30, 2018 are as follows:

Year Ending June 30  Lease Payments
2019 $ 34,834
2020 10
2021 10
2022 10
2023 10
Thereafter   520
   Total $ 35,394

METROPOLITAN HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WNE30 2018

7. LEASE AGREEMENTS: (Continued)

Expenditures relating to the leases and other month-to-month leases were $223,958 for
the year ended June 30, 2018.

The Metropolitan Human Services District has maintenance and parking agreements on
a month-to-month, as needed, basis.

The lease agreements have non appropriation exculpatory clauses that allow for lease
cancellation if the Louisiana Legislature does not make an appropriation for their continuation
during any future fiscal period.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT:

The Metropolitan Human Services District is exposed to various risks of loss related to
torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters
for which the District participates in the State of Louisiana's Office of Risk Management